
 

 
 

 
Planning Application Information Sheet 

 
Application Type: Development Variance Permit 
File Number: 3090-20/20240025 
Electoral Area: E 
Date of Referral: July 11, 2024 
Date of Application: May 06, 2024 
 
Property Owner’s Name(s): Sandra Field 

Floyd Field 
Kylie Kwasny 
Kurtis Kwasny 
 

  
 

SECTION 1: Property Summary 

Legal Description(s): Lot 27, Section 4, Township 42, Lillooet District, Plan 19701, Except Plans 
29665, 40666 and KAP87381 
 
Property Size(s): 8.13 ha (20.1 ac.) 
 
Area of Application: 8.13 ha (20.1 ac.) 
 
Location: 2813 Chimney Lake Rd 
 
Current Designation: Min. Lot Size Permitted: 
n/a n/a 

 
 

Current Zoning: Min. Lot Size Permitted: 
Rural 1 (RR 1) 4 ha. (9.88 ac.) 

 
 

Variance Requested: The applicants have requested a variance to 7.23. (c) (iii) (1) of the Central 
Cariboo Area Rural Land Use Bylaw 3503, 1999 as follows: 
 
 That the maximum total floor area of a secondary dwelling from 130 sq. m. (1,400 sq. 

ft.) to 293.76 sq. m. (3,162 sq. ft.).  
 
Proposal: To construct a secondary dwelling with a total floor area of 293.76 sq. m. (3,162 sq. 
ft.). 



 
 

Existing Buildings: house - 394.84 sq. m. (4250 sq. ft.) 
storage shed - 188.13 sq. m. (2025 sq. ft.) 
storage shed - 182.55 sq. m. (1965 sq. ft.) 
shed - 9.29 sq. m. (100 sq. ft.) 
outhouse - 13.38 sq. m. (144 sq. ft.) 
pole shed - 97.55 sq. m. (1050 sq. ft.) 
 
Proposed Buildings: Secondary dwelling - 293.76 sq. m. (3,162 sq. ft.) 
 
Services Available: Existing: well 
Available: Hydro, telephone, sewage disposal 
 
Within the confines of the Agricultural Land Reserve: Yes - partially within 
 
Required to comply with the Shoreland Management Policy:  N/A 
Name of Lake/Contributing River: n/a 
Lake Classification: N/A 
 
Within Development Permit Area: No 
 
Adjoining Properties: (Source: B.C.A.A.) 
 

 Land Use: Lot Sizes: 

(a) North crown land n/a 
 

(b) South Single Family Dwelling 
Vacant Residential Less Than 2 Acres 

0.13 ha - 0.25 ha. (0.32 ac. - 0.63 ac.) 
 

(c) East 2 Acres Or More (Vacant) 4.69 ha. (11.56 ac.) 
 

(d) West Manufactured Home (Not In 
Manufactured Home Park) 

0.4 ha. (0.98 ac.) 
 

 
 

PLANNING COMMENTS 

Update Sept 13, 2024:  
 
The CRD Board of Directors resolved to defer this application at the September 6, 2024 board 
meeting. Following the deferral the applicant met with staff to discuss the building plans. The 



applicant has proposed to reduce the size of the secondary dwelling by removing the 
attached garage, covered patio and covered entryway. The applicant has submitted new 
plans that show the proposed secondary dwelling having a total floor area of 202.99 sq. m. 
(2185 sq. ft.). The requested variance from 130 sq. m (1400 sq. ft.) to 202.99 sq. m. (2185 sq. 
ft.) is a relaxation of section 7.23 (c) (iii) (1) of the Central Cariboo Area Rural Land Use Bylaw 
No. 3503, 1999. Staff are reasonably supportive of the proposal, although caution the Board 
over continued precedence of authorizing DVP’s for secondary dwellings beyond the size set 
in our bylaws. The applicant has further supplied letters of support for the application which 
are enclosed in the information package.  
 
Recommendation:  
 
That the application for a Development Variance Permit pertaining to Lot 27, Section 4, 
Township 42, Lillooet District, Plan 19701, Except Plans 29665, 40666 and KAP87381 be 
approved. Further, that a development Variance Permit be issued to vary section 7.23 (c) (iii) 
(1) of the Central Cariboo Area Rural Land Use Bylaw No. 3503, 1999 as follows: 

That the Maximum total floor area of a secondary dwelling be increased from 130 
square meters (1400 square feet) to 202.99 square meters (2185 square feet) to 
permit the construction of a new secondary dwelling.  

Background: 
 
The applicants have requested a variance to increase the permitted total floor area of a 
secondary dwelling to allow for the construction of a 293.76 sq. m. (3162 sq. ft.) secondary 
dwelling. The requested variance from 130 sq. m (1400 sq. ft.) to 293.76 sq. m. (3162 sq. ft.) is a 
relaxation of section 7.23 (c) (iii) (1) of the Central Cariboo Area Rural Land Use Bylaw No. 3503, 
1999. 

The subject property is 8.13 ha (20.1 ac.) and is zoned Rural 1 (RR 1) in the Central Cariboo Area 
Rural Land Use Bylaw No. 3503, 1999. The property currently contains two residential 
dwellings; the principal dwelling is 394.84 sq. m. (4250 sq. ft.) and a secondary dwelling (to be 
decommissioned) is 188.13 sq. m. (2025 sq. ft.). There are also two other ancillary structures on 
the property including a storage shed 18.21 sq. m. (196 sq. ft.), shed 9.29 sq. m. (100 sq. ft.), 
outhouse 13.38 sq. m. (144 sq. ft.), and pole shed 97.55 sq. m. (1050 sq. ft.).  

Location and Surroundings:  
 
The subject property is located at 2813 Chimney Lake Rd., 75m (246 ft.) northeast of Chimney 
Lake as shown in Appendix A. 

CRD Regulations and Policies: 



3503 – Central Cariboo Area Rural Land Use Bylaw, 1999 

7.23    SECONDARY SUITES AND DETACHED ACCESSORY DWELLING UNITS 

7.23 c) iii) 

 1. maximum total floor area of 130 sq. m (1,400 sq. ft.); 

Rationale for Recommendations: 
 
Staff are opposed to this proposal as it is not the intent of the secondary dwelling provisions to 
allow for a dwelling comparable in size to the principal dwelling. The proposed floor area of the 
secondary dwelling is more than double the permitted total floor area of a secondary dwelling 
in the Central Cariboo Area Rural Land Use Bylaw 3503, 1999.  

The Ministry of Transportation and Infrastructure (MOTI) has not provided comments on this 
application. 

The Area ‘L’ Advisory Planning Commission (APC) has provided comments in support of the 
application. Supporting comments include that there is enough water, a reputable builder is 
being used, a licenced utility installer is being used, sewage systems are separate, the home is 
reasonably sized, the living space is close to existing guidelines, there are no plans for 
subdivision, and it is for multi-generational living.  

At the time of drafting, no public comment was received. 

In summary, planning staff are not supportive of the proposed Development Variance Permit 
application. The proposed variance to the permitted total floor area of a secondary dwelling is a 
significant increase above what is currently permitted and could set a precedence for large 
secondary dwellings contrary to the intent of the Central Cariboo Area Rural Land Use Bylaw 
3503, 1999. If approved, the existing secondary dwelling must be decommissioned prior to the 
completion of the proposed secondary dwelling. 

Recommendation:  
 
That the application for a Development Variance Permit pertaining to Lot 27, Section 4, 
Township 42, Lillooet District, Plan 19701, Except Plans 29665, 40666 and KAP87381 be 
rejected as the secondary dwelling far exceeds the current secondary dwelling provisions.  

 
 
 



BOARD ACTION 

September 6, 2024: 
That the application for a Development Variance Permit pertaining to Lot 27, Section 4, 
Township 42, Lillooet District, Plan 19701, Except Plans 29665, 40666 and KAP87381 be 
deferred for up to 90 days to allow time for the applicants to discuss options with Planning 
Staff.  
 

REFERRAL COMMENTS 

Health Authority:   
No response 
 
Ministry of Transportation and Infrastructure:  
No response 
 
Advisory Planning Commission:  July 29, 2024 
See attached 
 
Ministry of Environment and Climate Change Strategy:  
No response 
 
CRD Chief Building Official:  
No response 
 
 

ATTACHMENTS 

Appendix A:  General Map 
Appendix B: Specific Map 
Appendix C:  Orthographic Map 
Other:   Applicant’s Supporting Documents 
  Advisory Planning Comments 
  Letters of Support 
 




























	Planning Application Information Sheet
	Bergman Home Design Inc. plan T-394-2 - Kwasny Residence revised.pdf
	t-394-2-Page1-elevations
	t-394-2-page2-main floor
	t-394-2-page3-upper floor
	t-394-2-page4-sections

	ADP395F.tmp
	Planning Application Information Sheet

	ADP5D44.tmp
	Planning Application Information Sheet




